

08.02.2023: xəbər

Visit to the Republic of Poland within ECAR project

From January 30 to February 4, 2023, the next business trip to Poland took place within the framework of the Erasmus+ project called "Establishment of the Rectors' Conference in Azerbaijan" funded by the European Commission and coordinated by Baku Business University and partnered by Khazar University. Khazar University was represented by Dr. Jeyhun Mammadov, Dean of the School of Economics and Management. The purpose of the visit, organized by the Conference of Rectors of Polish Universities (CRASP), was to study the issues of strategic development of Polish higher education institutions.

The first two days of training were held at Kozminsky University. Here, the experiences of the university on general development, sustainable development, digital transformation strategies, as well as local and European projects related to the improvement of employees were studied.

In the following days of the visit, Michał Zasada, rector of the Warsaw University of Life Sciences, vice-president of the Conference of Rectors of Polish Universities, gave detailed information to the event participants about the main criteria of human resources management in strategic planning, financial management, including the activities of CRASP. Also, General Secretary of CRASP Agata Kulesza exchanged detailed views on national and international experiences of CRASP with the participants of the trip.

The employees of the Warsaw University of Life Sciences held training seminars on important topics such as the interrelationship of strategic development and quality issues, monitoring and evaluation processes in Polish higher education institutions, and accreditation criteria for strategic management.

Within the framework of the training program, Shahla Kazimova, an employee of the University of Warsaw, gave detailed information about the teaching of the Azerbaijani language, promotion of the Azerbaijani culture, scientific conferences and other events at the university.

Within the framework of the visit, representatives of Azerbaijani higher education institutions had a meeting with the Ambassador of Azerbaijan to Poland, Nargiz Gurbanova. At the meeting, the ambassador talked about socio-cultural events and projects implemented in Poland, especially in higher schools.

N.Gurbanova invited our universities to further strengthen cooperation with Polish higher education institutions and said that appropriate support can be provided in this direction.

ECAR layihəsi çərçivəsində Polşa Respublikasına səfər

2023-cü il yanvarın 30-dan fevralın 4-dək Bakı Biznes Universitetinin koordinatoru olduğu, Avropa Komissiyası tərəfindən maliyyələşdirilən və Xəzər Universitetinin də tərəfdaş olduğu “Azərbaycanda Rektorlar Konfransının yaradılması” adlı Erasmus+ layihəsi çərçivəsində Polşaya növbəti işgüzar səfər baş tutub. Səfərdə Xəzər Universitetini İqtisadiyyat və menecment fakültəsinin dekanı Dr. Ceyhun Məmmədov təmsil edib. Polşa Universitetlərinin Rektorlar Konfransı (CRASP) tərəfindən təşkil olunan səfərin məqsədi Polşa ali təhsil müəssisələrinin strateji inkişaf məsələlərinin öyrənilməsi olub.

Təlimlərin ilk iki günü Kozminski Universitetində keçirilib. Burada universitetin ümumi inkişaf, dayanıqlı inkişaf, rəqəmsal transformasiya strategiyaları, həmçinin əməkdaşların təkmilləşdirilməsi ilə bağlı yerli və Avropa layihələri üzrə təcrübələri öyrənilib.

Səfərin növbəti günlərində Varşava Həyat Elmləri Universitetinin rektoru, Polşa Universitetlərinin Rektorlar Konfransının vitse-prezidenti Michał Zasada tərəfindən strateji planlamada insan resurslarının idarə edilməsi, maliyyənin idarə edilməsinin əsas kriteriyaları, o cümlədən CRASP-ın fəaliyyəti ilə bağlı tədbir iştirakçılarına ətraflı məlumat verilib. Həmçinin, CRASP-ın baş katibi Agata Kulesza səfər iştirakçıları ilə CRASP-ın milli və beynəlxalq təcrübələri ilə bağlı ətraflı fikir mübadiləsi aparıb.

Varşava Həyat Elmləri Universitetinin əməkdaşları tərəfindən strateji inkişaf və keyfiyyət məsələlərinin qarşılıqlı əlaqəliliyi, Polşa ali təhsil müəssisələrində monitoring və qiymətləndirmə prosesləri, strateji idarəetmə üzrə akkreditasiya meyarları kimi mühüm mövzularda təlim-seminarlar keçirilib.

Təlim proqramı çərçivəsində Varşava Universitetinin əməkdaşı Şəhla Kazımova universitetdə Azərbaycan dilinin tədrisi, Azərbaycan mədəniyyətinin təbliği, elmi konfranslar və digər tədbirlər haqqında ətraflı məlumat verib.

Səfər çərçivəsində Azərbaycan ali təhsil müəssisələrinin nümayəndələrinin Azərbaycanın Polşadakı səfiri Nərgiz Qurbanova ilə görüşü olub. Görüşdə xanım səfir Polşada, xüsusilə ali məktəblərdə həyata keçirilən sosial-mədəni tədbirlər,

layihələr haqqında danışıb. N.Qurbanova universitetlərimizi Polşa ali təhsil müəssisələri ilə əməkdaşlığı daha da gücləndirməyə dəvət edib və bu istiqamətdə müvafiq dəstəyin göstərilə biləcəyini söyləyib.



